
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8132-1211 / 1296 
Tuesday, 29th March, 2022 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext:  1211 / 1296 
  
  
 E-mail:  Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Maria Alexandrou, Daniel Anderson, Kate Anolue, Mahym Bedekova 
(Vice-Chair), Sinan Boztas (Chair), Susan Erbil, Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, 
Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven, Doug Taylor and Hass Yusuf 
 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 

contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 
 

 
AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
3. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To receive the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

 
4. 20/03011/FUL - MOORFIELD FAMILY CENTRE, 2 MOORFIELD ROAD, 

ENFIELD EN3 5PS  (Pages 3 - 96) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be refused. 

WARD:  Southbury 
 

5. 21/03370/FUL - BUSH HILL PARK BOWLS TENNIS AND SOCIAL CLUB, 
ABBEY ROAD, ENFIELD EN1 2QP  (Pages 97 - 146) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Head of Development Management be 

authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


WARD:  Bush Hill Park 
 

6. 21/04791/RM - EXETER ROAD ESTATE, EXETER ROAD, ENFIELD EN3 
7TW  (Pages 147 - 202) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:   

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters 
in the Recommendation section of the report. 

WARD:  Ponders End / Enfield Highway 
 

7. 21/03458/FUL - NORTH MIDDLESEX HOSPITAL, STERLING WAY, 
EDMONTON N18 1QX  (Pages 203 - 246) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:   

1. That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
matters covered in the report, the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions and the Section 106 
Agreement to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of the 
report. 

WARD:  Upper Edmonton 
 

8. FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 
 Future meetings of the Planning Committee will be: 

 

 5 April 2022 – Provisional 

 26 April 2022 
 

 
 
 



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/2022 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
29.03.2022 
 
REPORT OF: 
Head of Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Claire Williams Tel: 020 8379 4372 
Gideon Whittingham (Interim)  
Tel: 0208132 1623 
 
3.1 APPLICATIONS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS INF 
 
3.1.1 In accordance with delegated powers, tbc applications were determined 

between tbc/02/2022 and tbc/03/2022, of which tbc were granted and tbc 
refused. 

 
3.1.2 A Schedule of Decisions is available in the Members’ Library. 
 

Background Papers 
 
To be found on files indicated in Schedule. 

 
3.2 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND APPLICATIONS TO DISPLAY 

ADVERTISEMENTS  DEC 
 
 On the Schedules attached to this report I set out my recommendations in 

respect of planning applications and applications to display advertisements.  I 
also set out in respect of each application a summary of any representations 
received and any later observations will be reported verbally at your meeting. 

 
 Background Papers 
 

(1) Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 states that the 
Local Planning Authority shall have regard to the provisions of the 
development plan, so far as material to the application, and to any 
other material considerations.  Section 54A of that Act, as inserted by 
the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, states that where in making 
any determination under the Planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development, the determination shall be made in accordance with the 
plan unless the material considerations indicate otherwise.  The 
development plan for the London Borough of Enfield is the London 
Plan (March 2015), the Core Strategy (2010) and the Development 
Management Document (2014) together with other supplementary 
documents identified in the individual reports. 

 
(2) Other background papers are those contained within the file, the 

reference number of which is given in the heading to each application. 

ITEM 3 AGENDA - PART 1 

SUBJECT - 
 

MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 11 March 2022 

Report of:  
Head of Planning 

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham 

David Gittens  

Fidel Miller 

Ward: 
Southbury 

Application Number:   20/03011/FUL Category: Major dwellings 

LOCATION:  Moorfield Family Centre 2 Moorfield Road Enfield EN3 5PS 

PROPOSAL:     Demolition of the existing building and the erection of a new residential development 

(Class C3) with associated works including hard and soft landscaping, car and cycle parking and 

amenity space. (Revised Description) 

Applicant Name & Address: 

Social Housing Plus Moorfield Road Limited 

Agent Name & Address: 

Matthew Lloyd-Ruck 

Savills 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That planning permission be REFUSED  . 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



1. Note for Members 
 

1.1 Although a planning application for this type of development would normally be 

determined under delegated authority where recommended for refusal, in the 

interests of transparency given the scale of development, the application is reported 

to the Planning Committee for determination.  

 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The Head of Development Management be authorised to REFUSE planning 

permission for the following reasons:  

 

1. The development by virtue of its size, bulk, massing, proximity and siting to 

neighbouring occupiers would give rise to an unneighbourly loss of sunlight 

and daylight and unneighbourly sense of enclosure, as perceived from 

neighbouring properties including Nos.4 – 16 Moorfield Road, 1 to 43 

Moorfield Road and 253 to 273 Hertford Road, causing harm to the occupiers 

residential amenity, which having regard to housing need, the presumption in 

favour of approving sustainable development and the tilted balance would not 

be outweighed by the public benefits of delivering new residential 

accommodation including affordable residential accommodation, contrary to 

Policies D3 of the London Plan (2021), CP4 and CP30 of the Enfield Core 

Strategy (2010), DMD8, DMD10 and DMD11 of the Enfield Development 

Management Document (2014) and the policies of the National Planning 

Policy Framework 2021 taken as a whole. 

 

2. The proposed development, by virtue of its siting, bulk, mass, lack of 

defensible space, poor quality outlook and proximity to existing and proposed 

replacement trees represents an overdevelopment of the site  and having 

regard to housing need, the presumption in favour of approving sustainable 

development and the tilted balance, fails to satisfactorily integrate with its 

surroundings negatively impacting on the enjoyment, function and safety of 

surrounding spaces, detrimental to and out of keeping with the character and 

appearance of the surrounding area which would not be outweighed by the 

public benefits of delivering new residential accommodation including 

affordable residential accommodation.  would cumulatively result in sub-

standard accommodation and be harmful to the amenities of future occupiers, 

Page 4



contrary to Policy D6 of the London Plan 2021, the Nationally Described 

Space Standards 2015, Policies CP4 and CP30 of the Enfield Core Strategy 

2010, Policy DMD6, DMD8 and DMD37 of the Enfield Development 

Management Document 2014 

 

3. The proposed development, in the absence of a legal agreement securing 

contributions to the extension of the controlled parking zone, would contribute 

unacceptably to parking congestion in the surrounding area which would give 

rise to conditions prejudicial to the free flow and safety of vehicular traffic and 

pedestrians, and promote the use of non-sustainable modes of transport, 

contrary to Policies T6 of the London Plan 2021, Policy CP25 of the Enfield 

Core Strategy 2010, Policies DMD45, DMD47 and DMD48 of the Enfield 

Development Management Document 2014 

 

4. The proposed development, by reason of its impact upon the preserved trees 

and the loss of B category trees at southern end of the application site would 

result in harm to amenity which having regard to housing need, the 

presumption in favour of approving sustainable development and the tilted 

balance would not be outweighed by the public benefits of delivering new 

residential accommodation including affordable residential accommodation 

contrary to Policies DMD37 and DMD80 of the Enfield Development 

Management Document (2014), CP30 of the Enfield Core Strategy (2010), G7 

of the London Plan (2021), the National Planning Policy Framework 2021 as 

a whole and the British Standard for Trees in relation to design, demolition 

and construction (BS 5837:2012) 

 

3. Site and Surroundings 
3.1. The site occupies a prominent position at the junction with Hertford Road, Carterhatch 

Lane and Moorfield Road. The site comprises a two-storey rectangular building, set 

back from Hertford Road and Carterhatch Lane with a car park to the rear off 

Moorfield Road. 

 

3.2. The existing site building is rectangular in form and utilitarian in appearance, with 

several recessed elements and a central lightwell. 

 

3.3. The existing building is now vacant, having previously 
[...]
hole or in part is prohibited without the prior                                              Date Of Issue: 22 July 2020
permission of Ordnance Survey.                                         Supplied By: Getmapping

   Supplier Plan Id: 240580_1250
Ordnance Survey and the OS Symbol are registered trademarks                                                               OS License Number: 100030848
and OS MasterMap® is a trademark of Ordnance Survey, the                                          Applicant: Michael Koutra
national mapping agency of Great Britain.                                                                      Application Reference: Bush Hill Park Tennis Courts

The representation of a road, track or path is no evidence of a
right of way.

The representation of features as lines is no evidence
of a property boundary.

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 22 March 2022 

Report of Head of Planning 
- Vincent Lacovara 

Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham  
Joseph McKee 
joseph.mckee@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward:  Ponders 
End/Enfield 
Highway 

Application Number: 21/04791/RM Category: Major 

LOCATION: Exeter Road Estate, Exeter Road, Enfield, EN3 7TW 

PROPOSAL: Details of reserved matters (appearance and landscape) for phases 2 and 
3 of the Exeter Road Estate development, pursuant to Condition 3 of outline planning 
permission 21/02076/OUT, comprising the refurbishment and extension of Crediton 
House and Ashburton House and construction of two development blocks along Exeter 
Road comprising 83 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) with associated means of 
access, car and cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping, play, public, communal and 
private realm, highways works, and other associated works and improvements, including 
works to existing parking podiums and landscape enhancement works to Durants Park. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
LBE Housing 

Agent Name & Address: 
HTA, 78 Chamber Street, London, E1 8BL 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning
permission subject to conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to
agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the
Recommendation section of this report.

Page 147 Agenda Item 6

mailto:joseph.mckee@enfield.gov.uk


1. Note for Members 

1.1 This planning application is categorised as a ‘major’ planning application and the 
Council is the landowner and the applicant. In accordance with the scheme of 
delegation it is reported to Planning Committee for determination. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions; and 
 

2.2. That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Development Management to 
finalise the wording of the of the recommended conditions as set out in this report: 
 

1. Approved drawings 
2. Wheelchair user dwellings 
3. Landscaping 
4. External materials 
5. Full podiums elevational detail 
6. Information parking bay buffers along Exeter Road 
7. Compliance with fire strategy 
8. Energy strategy compliance and verification  

 
3. Executive Summary 

 
3.1. Members resolved to grant planning permission through a hybrid planning 

application (ref. 21/02076/OUT) comprising 129 new homes and associated works 
at 31st August 2021 Planning Committee. The planning permission was issued on 
22nd December 2021 following finalisation of the Shadow S106 Agreement. Full 
planning permission was granted for Phase 1, comprising 46 new homes, and 
outline planning permission granted for the remaining 83 within Phases 2&3 with 
matters of appearance and landscaping being reserved.  
 

3.2. The approved development safeguards all existing 230 existing homes on the 
estate, it maximises the use of underutilised brownfield land and addresses the 
existing inefficiencies across the estate t
[...]
n consent.
6. This document is prepared for the sole use of

and no liability to any other persons is accepted by Levitt Bernstein.
Levitt Bernstein accepts no liability for use of this drawing by 
parties other than the party for whom it was prepared or for 
purposes other than those for which it was prepared.

This is not a construction drawing, it is unsuitable for 
the purpose of construction and must on no account be 
used as such.

Date

Rev

Scale

Drawing

Rev Date Drawn / CheckedDescription

Purpose of issue

Client

Drawing number

Project name

Thane Studios

2-4 Thane Villas

London N7 7PA

+44 (0)20 7275 7676

Bonded Warehouse

18 Lower Byrom Street

Manchester M3 4AP

+44 (0)161 669 8740

London

Manchester

1 : 1250 @ A3

P1

C:\Revit Local\3665D-Phase2-R20-Central_rosa.fiore.rvt

Exeter Road

Estate Regeneration

Site Location Plan

25/05/21

3665D - LB - ZZ - 00 - DP - A - 101000

Planning

London Borough of Enfield

London Borough of Enfield

1 : 1250

Site Location Plan1

KEY:

P1 09/12/21 Planning Submission RF

P
age 202



LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 22nd March 2022 

Report of: 

Head of Planning 
Vincent Lacovara 

Contact Officers: 

Andy Higham 
Gideon Whittingham 
Maria Demetri   

Ward:  

Upper Edmonton 

Application Number:   21/03468/FUL Category: Major All Other 

LOCATION:  North Middlesex Hospital, Sterling Way, Edmonton, N18 1QX 

PROPOSAL:  Construction of a 4 level multi storey car park (MSCP) to the north of the site on an 
existing surface car park comprising up to 452 car parking spaces, to include reconfigured road layout, 
access, landscaping, disabled parking and electric car charging points. 

Applicant Name & Address: 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust 
c/o Savills (UK) Limited  
London  
United Kingdom  
W1G 0JD 

Agent Name & Address: 
Miss Tara Kemmitt  
Savills  
33 Margaret Street  
London  
W1G 0JD 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That subject to the completion  of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the matters covered in
this report, the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning
permission subject to conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree the final
wording of the conditions and the Section 106 Agreement to cover the matters in the
Recommendation section of this report.

Page 203 Agenda Item 7



  
 
 
 
 
 
1. Note for Members  
 
1.1 This application is a non-residential development in excess of 1,000 m2.  As 

such, it constitutes a “major” planning application. Under the scheme of 
delegation for planning applications, detailed applications for the erection of 
non-residential development (excluding extensions to existing buildings), in 
excess of 1,000 sq. metres (gross) cannot be determined under delegated 
authority but are required to be reported to Planning Committee.   

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report seeks approval for the construction of a 4 level multi storey car park 

(MSCP) adjacent to the northern boundary with the A406 North Circular Road] 
of the North Middlesex Hospital site. It would be sited on an existing surface 
car park and comprise up to 452 car parking spaces. The proposal also 
includes reconfigured road layout, access, landscaping, disabled parking and 
electric car charging points.   
 

2.2 The scheme has been subject to extensive discussions and negotiations with 
the agent and the North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust, here on in 
known as the Trust.  Revised plans as detailed in the report were received on 
the 4th February 2022. Additional information has also been submitted. After 
assessment, on balance, the proposal is considered to be acceptable.      
 

2.3  The MSCP facilitates a more efficient use of the site and enables development 
of land in the south east corner of the site for residential housing.  Whilst the 
residential housing element does not form part of this application, an indicative 
master plan has been submitted as part of this application providing Members 
with an understanding of how this application is key to the wider development 
objectives of the site.   
 

2.4 The principle of development has been found to be acceptable.  The revised 
design is deemed to be on balance, acceptable.  Traffic and Transport 
implications have been found to be on balance acceptable, subject to 
conditions.  All other matters have either been resolved or been found to be 
acceptable subject to the imposition of conditions and the completion of a 
Section 106 Agreement.  Overall, the scheme has therefore been 
recommended for approval subject to conditions and completion of a Section 
106 Agreement.   

 
3. Recommendation 

 
3.1 That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 

matters covered in this report , the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions to cover the 
following matters:   

 
1.  Time Limited Permission 

Page 204



2.  Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans and 
 documents. 

3.  Piling method statement (at the request of Thames Water)  
4.  Ground Contamination (at the request of Environmental Health)  
5.  Construction Logistics Plan (at the request of TfL, T&T and 

 Environmental Health)  
6.  Renewable energy details  
7.  SuDS  
8.  Landscaping (soft and hard)  
9.  Access arrangements design 
10.  Cycle parking  

 11. Car parking management plan (update to existing Trust Car Parking 
  policy) 
 12. Disabled parking 
 13.  Electric vehicle charging (covers last minute changes) 
 14. Travel Plan (update to existing as required in previous planning  
  consents) 
 15. Details of the zone for public art 
 16. Materials including a sample board  

 
3.2 That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to 

agree the final wording of the conditions and the Section 106 Agreement to 
cover the matters in the Recommendation se
[...]

AutoCAD SHX Text_206
0.397m

AutoCAD SHX Text_207
Track Width

AutoCAD SHX Text_208
2.380m

AutoCAD SHX Text_209
Lock to lock time

AutoCAD SHX Text_210
5.00s

AutoCAD SHX Text_211
Kerb to Kerb Turning Radius

AutoCAD SHX Text_212
7.400m


	Agenda
	3 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING
	4 20/03011/FUL - MOORFIELD FAMILY CENTRE, 2 MOORFIELD ROAD, ENFIELD EN3 5PS
	ADPC6C.tmp
	2.1 It is indicated in the plans submitted that the refuse and recycling are will be located at ground floor level. It appears as though adequate storage space for refuse bins would be available. If the proposed development was acceptable in all other...
	28.1. The air quality assessment demonstrates that the development type is suitable at this site. In the event that the proposed development was acceptable in all other respects the mitigation measures detailed within the report would have been condit...
	Carbon emissions
	28.2. Policy DMD 49 states all new development must achieve the highest sustainable design and construction standards and include measures capable of mitigating and adapting to climate change to meet future needs having regard to technical feasibility...
	28.3. In light of the above an energy and sustainability statement has been supplied by the applicant. It is indicated in the submitted statement that the proposed development achieves an overall improvement in emissions over the Building Regulations ...
	28.4. Details of water efficiency measures would also need to be provided to demonstrate water consumption per person per day equal to or less than 105 litres. A condition requiring compliance with these details would have also been attached had the p...
	28.5. The submitted and whole life carbon assessment demonstrates that the proposed development would be consistent with GLA standards.
	28.6. The Proposed Development could be expected to result in the provision of housing, additional local spending by residents of the new development, and the provision of private amenity spac
[...]
al has on balance provided justification for the loss of the existing tennis courts that are proposed to be developed on.
	iv)  The development would not harm the character and appearance of the Bush Hill Park Conservation Area
	v) The proposal offers a policy compliant standard of accommodation for future occupants
	vi) The development would not result in any harmful impacts upon neighbouring amenity
	vii) The proposal would not give rise to any significantly harmful transportation impacts in the locality
	4. Site and Surroundings
	4.1 The site, measuring 0.108ha, is located between 23 and 35 Abbey Road, and currently contains a pair of disused tennis courts and backs onto additional tennis courts (see Para 9.9) and the Bush Hill Park Bowls and Tennis Club. A wire fence separate...
	5. Proposal
	6. Relevant Planning History
	7. Consultation
	8.  Relevant Policies


	6 21/04791/RM - EXETER ROAD ESTATE, EXETER ROAD, ENFIELD EN3 7TW
	Sheets
	200000 - Illustrative Landscape Masterplan
	200002 - Landscape GA - Phase 2&3 - Block C and D
	200003 - Landscape GA - Phase 2&3 - Block E
	200004 - Landscape GA - Phase 2&3 - Block F
	200005 - Landscape GA - Phase 2&3 - Podiums East and West
	200101 - Landscape Planting Plan - Phase 2&3 - Block C and D
	200102 - Landscape Planting Plan - Phase 2&3 - Block E
	200103 - Landscape Planting Plan - Phase 2&3 - Block F
	200104 - Landscape Planting Plan - Phase 2&3 - Podium East and West
	220000 - Landscape Typical Details - Planting
	220001 - Landscape Typical Details - Boundaries
	220002 - Landscape Typical Details - Ashburton & Crediton Front Gardens

	Block C Proposed Elevations (01).pdf
	ProjectName: 3665D-Phase2-R20-Central_Dan.Palasan
	SheetNumber: 130100
	SheetName: Block C Proposed Elevations 01
	CurrentRevision: P2
	CurrentRevisionDate: 23/02/22
	CurrentRevisionDescription: Planning Submission
	SheetSize: 841.0 x 594.0

	Block C Proposed Elevations (02).pdf
	ProjectName: 3665D-Phase2-R20-Central_Dan.Palasan
	SheetNumber: 130101
[...]
ck E
	200103 - Landscape Planting Plan - Phase 2&3 - Block F
	200104 - Landscape Planting Plan - Phase 2&3 - Podium East and West
	220000 - Landscape Typical Details - Planting
	220001 - Landscape Typical Details - Boundaries
	220002 - Landscape Typical Details - Ashburton & Crediton Front Gardens


	Site Location & Phasing Plan.pdf
	ProjectName: 3665D-Phase2-R20-Central_rosa.fiore
	SheetNumber: 101000
	SheetName: Site Location Plan
	CurrentRevision: P1
	CurrentRevisionDate: 09/12/21
	CurrentRevisionDescription: Planning Submission
	SheetSize: 420.0 x 297.0


	7 21/03458/FUL - NORTH MIDDLESEX HOSPITAL, STERLING WAY, EDMONTON N18 1QX
	Sheets
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-001-0001 - Temporary Car Park Layout
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-001-0003 - Demolition Plan
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-001-0004 - Demolition Elevations
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-001-0005 - Existing Plans - Temporary Car Park
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-001-0006 - Existing Elevations - Temporary Car Park
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-001-0007 - Site Location Plan_Temporary CP
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0000 - Site Location Plan
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0001 - Existing Site Plan
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0040 - MSCP 00_Ground Floor Plan
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0041 - MSCP 01_First Floor Plan
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0042 - MSCP 02_Second Floor Plan
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0043 - MSCP 03_Third Floor Plan
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0044 - MSCP 04_Fourth Floor Plan
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0045 - MSCP 05_Roof Plan
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0046 - Proposed Elevations
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0047 - Proposed Sections
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0048 - Proposed Landscape Plan_Site Wide
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0050 - Proposed Landscape Plan
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0052 - Pymmes Park View
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-100-0053 - North Circular Entrance View
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-110-0001 - UGI_Existing RL_Existing
	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-110-0002 - UGI_Existing RL_Proposed

	123676-IBI-WS-00-PL-A-001-0003_-_Demolition_Plan-256

Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29.3.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 29 MARCH 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Maria Alexandrou, Daniel Anderson, Kate Anolue, Mahym 

Bedekova, Sinan Boztas, Susan Erbil, Peter Fallart, Sabri 
Ozaydin (Mayor), Michael Rye OBE, Doug Taylor and Hass 
Yusuf 

 
ABSENT Ahmet Hasan and Jim Steven 

 
OFFICERS: Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Andy Higham (Head of 

Development Management), David B Taylor (Head of Traffic 
and Transportation), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), David Gittens (Planning Decisions Manager), 
Gideon Whittingham (Planning Decisions Manager), Joseph 
McKee (Principal Planning Officer), Fidel Miller (Senior 
Planning Officer), Michael Kennedy (Senior Urban Designer),  
Nicholas Page (Conservation & Heritage Adviser), Julie 
Thornton (Legal Services) and Jamie Kukadia (Highways, 
Place) Marie Lowe (Secretary) 

  
Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 

representatives. 
 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Boztas (Chair) welcomed all attendees to the meeting, and 

confirmed the meeting procedures. 
2. Councillor Sabri Ozaydin substituted for Councillor Ahmet Hasan. 
3. Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmet Hasan and 

Jim Steven. 
 
2   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED to vary the order of the agenda. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
3   
DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
NOTED that there were no declarations of interest. 
 
4   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29.3.2022 

 

- 2 - 

 
RECEIVED the report of the Head of Planning. 
 
5   
21/04791/RM - EXETER ROAD ESTATE, EXETER ROAD, ENFIELD EN3 
7TW  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Joseph McKee, Principal Planning Officer clarifying 
the proposals. 

2. Members debate and questions responded to by officers.  

3. Members comments/queries as follows:  

 The application, a very positive development, was difficult to 
determine due to insufficient detail regarding the type, colour and 
texture of external materials. 

 Members asked, in order to aid the conceptualisation of proposals 
of this size, that photographs of similar completed developments 
be brought to future meetings of the Committee. 

 Members reiterated their request from a previous meeting, that a 
briefing note regarding the findings of the investigation to identify 
alternative access routes to the estate from Exeter Road be 
circulated to Members. 

 Members requested that details of the external materials, 
including physical samples of bricks and the colour palette be 
brought to Committee when the detailed application was to be 
considered.  

4. The unanimous support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation.  

 
AGREED that: 
 

1. The Head of Development Management be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to conditions; and 

2. The Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the recommendation section of the report.  

 
6   
20/03011/FUL - MOORFIELD FAMILY CENTRE, 2 MOORFIELD ROAD, 
ENFIELD EN3 5PS  
 
 NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. The deputation of Julian Carter, agent, spoke against the officers’ 
recommendation of refusal. 

3. David Gittens responded to questions raised by the deputee: 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29.3.2022 

 

- 3 - 

 Should the applicant agree to signing a legal agreement securing 
contributions to the extension of the controlled parking zone 
condition (CPZ) reason for refusal 4 would be reconsidered at the 
time of receipt. 

 Whilst there was an awareness that the proposed scheme 
contained a housing mix of 100% affordable housing this was not 
supported by the design, which was harmful to the area and 
would be detrimental to both local residents and local amenity.   

 When completed the development would be next to the pathway. 
4. Members debate and questions responded to by officers.  
5. During the discussion the following points and requests were made: 

 The proposal for affordable housing at London rent was 
acknowledged, however support was expressed in the reasons for 
officer’s proposal to refuse the application on the grounds that it 
was over development of the site, the impact on the adjoining 
properties and close proximity to the street. 

 The development by virtue of its size, bulk, massing, proximity 
and siting to neighbouring occupiers would give rise to an 
unneighbourly loss of sunlight and daylight and unneighbourly 
sense of enclosure. 

 There would be a detrimental impact on residents physical and 
mental health and wellbeing. 

 There was the potential that Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) would 
increase which would arise from a densely populated 
development, with many families with children and little green 
space.   

 Poor parking provision would exacerbate the existing parking 
problems in the area. 

 Sunlight would be obscured from the gardens of properties due 
south. 

 Although a legal agreement would fund the implementation of a 
Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) the cost of on-going maintenance 
would fall to residents. 

6. The support of the majority of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation to refuse the application with eight votes for and one 
abstention.  

 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report of officers. 
 
7   
21/03370/FUL - BUSH HILL PARK BOWLS TENNIS AND SOCIAL CLUB, 
ABBEY ROAD, ENFIELD EN1 2QP  
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction of Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager, 
clarifying the proposals. 

2. An Update Note, published and circulated to Members. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29.3.2022 

 

- 4 - 

3. Receipt of three additional letters. 
4. The deputation of Michael Kelly, on behalf of Abbey Road Residents & 

Neighbours’ Group, spoke against the officers’ recommendation. 
5. The responses of David Davidian, Applicant and Michael Koutra, 

Agent.  
6. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
7. Discussion in the meeting focused on the concerns raised in the 

resident deputation regarding the size of the enlarged access route to 
the rear of the proposed development and the impact on resident 
parking. 

8. A Section 106 Agreement be required to secure the reinstatement of 
the tennis courts.   

9. An additional condition be added regarding Permitted Development 
rights. 

10. The majority support of the Committee for the officers’ 
recommendation, with ten votes for and one against. 

 
AGREED that the Head of Development Management be authorised to 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
8   
21/03458/FUL - NORTH MIDDLESEX HOSPITAL, STERLING WAY, 
EDMONTON N18 1QX  
 

1. The introduction by Gideon Whittingham, Interim Planning Decisions 
Manager, clarifying the proposals.  

2. Members debate and questions responded to by officers.  

3. Members comments/queries as follows:  

i. Adequate provision be made for dropping-off attendees near to 
the hospital entrance 

ii. The number of disabled parking spaces be equal to the existing 
provision. 

4. The unanimous support of the Committee for the Officers’ 
recommendation.  

 
AGREED that: 
 

1. Subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
matters covered in the report, the Head of Development Management 
be authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions. 

2. the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority 
to agree the final wording of the conditions and the Section 106 
Agreement to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of the 
report. 

 
9   
FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 
Future meetings of the Planning Committee scheduled: 

  



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 29.3.2022 

 

- 5 - 

 5 April 2022 – Cancelled 

 26 April 2022 

 
 
 


